six hundred and twenty-three

six hundred, twenty-three

Numbers over 100 are generally written in figures. However, in UK
English, if you want to say them or to write them in words, you put and in
front of the number expressed by the last two figures:

Four hundred and eighteen (418) men were killed on that day.

Note that in US English, leaving out and here is acceptable.

The only three … /the following four …

Consider the following four questions.

Consider the four following questions.

They were the only three people who replied.